

**Title Suit No. 42 of 2023**  
*CIS No. 42 of 2023*  
*CNR No. WBBK07-000129-2023*  
*Present : Sri Tanumoy Karmakar (J.O. Code: WB01209)*

---

**Order no. 11**  
*Dated 28-11-2025*

Today is fixed for SR in respect of defendant no.9.

Memorandum of appearance filed by the plaintiffs.

It is pertinent to mention here that Ld. Counsel on behalf of the plaintiffs filed original postal receipt along with postal track consignment report in respect of defendant no.9.

The postal track consignment report reflects that summons was duly served upon defendant no.9.

However, today defendant no.9 is also absent without any steps.

None appears on behalf of defendant no.9 inspite of repeated calls.

Accordingly, I have no impediment to fix the instant suit as ex parte against defendant no. 9.

Fix **05-02-2026** for ex parte hearing of the suit.

Update CIS accordingly.

*Dictated & Corrected by me.*

*Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Bishnupur*

*Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Bishnupur*